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complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fredrik Falkenström 
Linköping University  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS  
This manuscript describes a study about the reporting of researcher 
allegiance in meta-analyses and randomized trials of psychotherapy. 
The major finding is that researcher allegiance is seldom reported, 
although it seems that it is more often reported in meta-analyses 
(17.2%) than in primary trials (3.2%). Moreover, the authors report 
that control for allegiance was even more rare (4.1% of meta-
analyses and 0.2% of primary trials). The authors conclude that 
journals should develop guidelines for the reporting of researchers 
allegiance.  
 
I find the study subject interesting and very important, and I believe 
the findings most likely point to an actual “blind spot” in reporting of 
psychotherapy research trials/meta-analyses. Likewise I agree with 
the authors that journals should develop more stringent criteria for 
the reporting of researcher allegiance, perhaps as an addition to the 
reporting of conflicts of interest as the authors seem to imply.  
 
However, I find some major problems with the manuscript that 
precludes publication in its current form:  
 
1. I couldn’t find any rationale for the journal impact factor > 5 
inclusion criterion for meta-analyses. The authors this criterion as a 
potential limitation of the study, but strangely enough they don’t 
describe why they used it in the first place. This seems a bit strange 
to the reader. I imagine that the authors wanted to test if reporting of 
researcher allegiance was poor even if the sample was restricted to 
high-impact journals, but this has to be argued for and not just 
against. Personally I would have preferred a more inclusive strategy, 
instead testing impact factor as a predictor of researcher allegiance 
reporting.  
2. Journal impact factor can change with time, but I can’t see if the 
authors used the journal’s impact factor at the time of publication or 
if they used its current impact factor? Although I guess the rank 
order of journals is relatively stable over time, it could make a 
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difference and the better strategy would be to use the journal’s 
impact factor at the time of publication.  
3. The fact that the authors used the journal impact factor > 5 
criterion for the inclusion of meta-analyses but not for primary trials 
could influence the comparison between these two types of studies. 
Specifically, the fact that reporting of researcher allegiance was 
more common in meta-analyses than in primary trials could simply 
be due to the fact that meta-analyses were published in higher-
impact journals. Since it seems that the comparison between meta-
analyses and primary trials was not among the researchers primary 
aims of the study (and possibly not very interesting, I would say), I’d 
suggest the authors remove this. Alternatively, the authors could 
remove the impact factor > 5 inclusion criterion for meta-analyses.  
4. Why did the authors use as inclusion criterion that a meta-
analysis should include at least one primary study with researcher 
allegiance?  
5. According to Supplementary Figure 1, it seems the authors 
excluded meta-analyses that didn’t exclusively concern RCT:s, but I 
couldn’t find any information about that in the text. Please explain.  
6. I’m not sure about the method of including RCT:s solely from their 
previous inclusion in meta-analyses. I think it should at least be 
mentioned as a limitation the fact that the authors relied on searches 
of previously published meta-analyses for finding RCT:s.  
7. The authors assess methods for controlling for allegiance, but I 
couldn’t find any definition of what the authors deem an appropriate 
method for controlling for allegiance?  
8. The manuscript should be language edited by a native English 
speaker. I fond it hard to understand parts of the manuscript due to 
language issues.  
 
Minor issues:  
On page 14, the following sentence is unclear: “The comparison 
between strong allegiant RCTs (16/25) and weak allegiant RCTs 
(9/25) revealed statistical significant differences in terms of declare 
RA (Fisher's exact=0.055, p=0.89).“ First, a p-value of .89 means 
that the finding is non-significant, but the authors say the finding is 
statistically significant? Second, if the finding is statistically 
significant (assuming the p-value was not correctly stated), the 
finding has to be explained better. Does it mean that the stronger 
allegiant RCTs reported allegiance less often than the weaker 
allegiant RCTs, or the other way around?  
 
I’m not sure about the reporting standards for BMJ Open, but 
reporting p-values in the form of exponential figures (e.g. “p= 
7.2x10-29“) is not the standard in most journals (I would write this as 
“p < .001”). 

 

REVIEWER Derek Richards 
Trinity College Dublin, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The present paper explores the possible effects of researcher 
alliance and its declaration in meta-analysis methodology and RCTs 
for psychotherapy treatment.  
The authors have taken on a mammoth task in summarizing the 
literature in this area in terms of RA. This work is to be commended 
and it has been done with detail and care.  
The paper highlights an important topic in the conduct of research in 
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psychotherapy.  
 
 
The introduction sets out the debate as to the relevance of RA bias 
in the reporting of psychotherapy studies. There is argument for and 
against. Given the debate, it would be welcome if the authors might 
take a stand and say that they think it is an important topic in RCTs 
of psychotherapy treatment and explain their reasons for such a 
choice. Second, can the authors elaborate on the importance of 
reporting RA for the conduct of meta-analysis?  
 
I think it is important to distinguish between study designs, 
methodology and reporting of results. It is the design and 
implementation of any RCT that could introduce potential biases, 
e.g. therapists. In the reporting of results too bias can be apparent, 
but in using a methodology such as meta-analysis I would rather 
more be seeking to understand that the methodology employed for 
the meta-analysis was standard and therefore less likely to be 
biased? Perhaps an explanation of the different sources of biases in 
RCT and in meta-analysis might help to make this clearer for the 
reader.  
 
The authors provide no rationale for the search criteria: the 
identification of papers in high-impact journals?  
 
The authors state clearly their hypothesis.  
 
Line 12 depict.  
Line 43 space needed after references  
 
 
The methods section is detailed. Again there is no justification for 
the high impact journals. The authors make clear their eligibility 
criteria, how data was extracted and the coding of allegiance. This is 
comprehensive and could be replicated.  
 
The authors might consider putting a note on table 1 to explain 
abbreviations used.  
 
Results  
Line 56 the reporting of COI should reference Table 2?  
 
 
The results are not surprising, but perhaps useful in light of the 
discussion that talks clearly about the results.  
The discussion also makes reference to the different contexts under 
which allegiance is examined in RCTs and meta-analysis. The 
authors could reflect more on this and possible implications.  
In fact, the discussion is good but I believe that with the amount of 
work the authors have done for this paper that they could perhaps 
take sometime to reflect on the work and drawn more definite 
conclusions particularly towards the advancement of research: 
recommendations and practices for researchers who are conducting 
RCTs and meta-analysis. The authors suggest this through the call 
for revised guidelines, standardized reporting; however, through 
their experience I would be interested to know what their 
recommendations might be in advancing this field of practice for 
research.  
Possibly based on the results the authors could recommend that RA 
be recorded through 1 or 2 or more mechanisms and that these 
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mechanisms would be deemed most appropriate (ref table 5). In 
addition would some mechanisms for recording biases be different 
from RCT to meta-analysis’s?  
Further for future research the authors might like to advance how RA 
should be handled in analysis, especially given the essential 
differences between methodologies of RCT and meta-analysis? 

 

REVIEWER Brian Shiner MD, MPH 
United States Department of Veterans Affairs  
Geisel School of Medicine at Dartmouth 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a carefully described and performed review article describing 
the assessment of researcher allegiance in meta-analyses of 
psychotherapy. I was initially concerned by the author's assessment 
of allegiance, but use of a prevously-publsihed standardized 
framework alleviated this concern. Additionally, I was initially 
concerned by the use of impact factor as an inclusion criteria. This 
obviously biases towards positive studies, which tend to get 
published in better journals. However as the authors' strategy was 
based on meta-analyses rather than individual RCTs, this is not as 
much of a problem. Another way to cull the number of studies would 
have been to limit by disease state or modality, but the authors 
chose to be more general. Arguments could have been made either 
way.  
 
Ultimately, this is an important issue that should be treated the same 
way as sponsor affiliation in psycho-pharmaceutical studies. 
Therefore, the authors should be congratulated on a preliminary 
attempt to assess researcher allegiance in meta-analyses of 
psychotherapy research.  

 

REVIEWER Stephanie Budge 
University of Wisconsin-Madison 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors mention that psychotherapy is the first field to look at 
allegiance in clinical research, which may be true, but it might be 
beneficial for the authors to discuss how this looks in other settings 
(so as to set the stage for how bias affects research).  
 
The literature review is concise and thorough. However, I did find 
myself wanting more information related to how allegiance in 
psychotherapy is different than in other fields. The authors briefly 
discuss allegiance is an issue because trials can’t be double blind. 
But, there should be more attention to this specific issue. As well, 
the nature of psychotherapy and the history of the medical model 
may contribute to a stronger rationale in the literature review.  
 
Since it is 2015, I highly suggest that the authors update their 
search. There are several meta-analyses that have come out 
recently that fit their search criteria.  
 
How did the authors come up with what was defined as RA? Several 
studies have coding manuals that define allegiance—this study 
should either cite those studies or describe the rationale behind their 
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definition on page 7, when describing which studies were included. 
(Below in the coding of allegiance, the authors mention Wampold’s 
criteria, this should be included on page 7)  
 
What was the rationale for having a dichotomous variable for 
allegiance? It seems as though it might be advantageous, in a study 
that is solely about RA, to evaluate both the dichotomous and 
continuous variables to answer separate hypotheses.  
 
On page 11, the authors indicate that 25% of the treatments were 
CBT—were these defined by the authors of the studies or by the 
authors of this current meta-analysis? It seems as though treatments 
were collapsed into categories defined by the authors.  
 
Also, the authors should define how they determined efficacy vs 
effectiveness (though there is a standard in the field, authors of 
manuscripts often do not follow the standard and self-define).  
 
What analyses were used for inter-rater agreement?  
 
The authors indicate: “Two plausible explanations can be provided. 
First, the state of RA is still debatable in terms of possible bias, and 
although it may be universal in practice settings, its nature effects 
vary considerably in the literature.” This statement appears very 
vague and needs extrapolation. It seems that the authors want to 
say more here, but as it stands, it does not really indicate much.  
 
The second explanation provided is that authors don’t use the term 
allegiance. The authors of the current study should have a very clear 
and detailed paragraph of recommendations for how studies could 
do a better job of this—perhaps something should be done to 
improve the standards in the field and if there is more clarity from 
papers such as this one, it could greatly improve how studies report 
allegiance.  
. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Answer to Reviewer 1:  

1. I couldn’t find any rationale for the journal impact factor > 5 inclusion  

criterion for meta-analyses. The authors this criterion as a potential  

limitation of the study, but strangely enough they don’t describe why they  

used it in the first place. This seems a bit strange to the reader. I imagine  

that the authors wanted to test if reporting of researcher allegiance was poor  

even if the sample was restricted to high-impact journals, but this has to be  

argued for and not just against. Personally I would have preferred a more  

inclusive strategy, instead testing impact factor as a predictor of researcher  

allegiance reporting.  

• It is a fact that journals impact factor by itself, could not be a potential indicator of reporting 

allegiance and definitely not a surrogate marker for journal’s quality. However, we had to come with a 

rational rule in order to limit the vast amount of articles in the literature. This rational was based to the 

argument that high impact factor journals evolved higher and more stringent standards for reporting 

potential biases and financial or non-financial conflicts of interest. We have now added in Methods 

section the following statement “We selected high impact journals of published meta-analyses to 

reflect current reporting practices because they evolve higher reporting standards. The “selection 

criterion of IF” previously has been applied on studies of reporting” (with additional references). 
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Moreover, by selecting the >5 threshold we were able to include journals from all relevant fields 

including journals from psychology which in general have lower IF compared to more general or other 

psychiatric journals. This approach has been implemented in other published reporting studies as an 

adequate selection strategy of meta-analyses even if there is not a generally accepted IF as a cut of 

point (e.g., Roseman et al. Reporting of Conflicts of Interest in Meta-analyses of Trials of 

Pharmacological Treatments JAMA. 2011; 305(10):1008-1017) (Page 7-8, Lines, 172-174)  

2. Journal impact factor can change with time, but I can’t see if the authors  

used the journal’s impact factor at the time of publication or if they used  

its current impact factor? Although I guess the rank order of journals is  

relatively stable over time, it could make a difference and the better strategy  

would be to use the journal’s impact factor at the time of publication.  

• The argument is valid but based on our strategy we first set the IF threshold and then we searched 

for the eligible articles at the set of the journals that surpass the specific threshold. The other 

approach would have resulted to a large set of eligible meta-analysis where the authors should go 

back and check the IF at the year of publication. As the author correctly state the rank order of 

journals is relatively stable and by using this alternative approach we found out that only 13 eligible 

articles would have been changed. This reflects mainly older articles, published mainly between1994-

2007, whereas the vast majority of our meta-analyses (~70%) have been published between 2008-

2012. Therefore, we used only the 2012 IF in order to evaluate journals IF. In this version we clarified 

this issue provided by the reviewer. We have added the following statement “We considered 

published meta-analyses of psychotherapeutic treatments in journals with a 2012 IF of at least equal 

or bigger than 5, based on Journal Citation Report (JCR; 2012). (Page 7, Lines 170-172)  

 

3. The fact that the authors used the journal impact factor > 5 criterion for  

the inclusion of meta-analyses but not for primary trials could influence the  

comparison between these two types of studies. Specifically, the fact that  

reporting of researcher allegiance was more common in meta-analyses than in  

primary trials could simply be due to the fact that meta-analyses were  

published in higher-impact journals. Since it seems that the comparison between  

meta-analyses and primary trials was not among the researchers primary aims of the study (and 

possibly not very interesting, I would say), I’d suggest the  

authors remove this. Alternatively, the authors could remove the impact factor  

> 5 inclusion criterion for meta-analyses.  

• This is an excellent point raided by the reviewer. Indeed, the difference observed could imply 

differences in reporting standards of the journals. We went back to the eligible RCTs and we found 

that the IFs derived from the RCTs were significantly lower that the IFs of the meta-analyses included 

in this work (p=.03).Therefore we have now removed this comparison and we mention it as a possible 

limitation at the discussion section. (Page 19, Lines 465-469)  

 

4. Why did the authors use as inclusion criterion that a meta-analysis should  

include at least one primary study with researcher allegiance?  

 

• The main goal of our study was to evaluate the reporting of allegiance both in meta-analysis and 

their included studies by any means. Therefore we evaluated RA by first capturing the meta-analyses 

with at least one allegiant RCT and then we evaluated those systematic reviews in order to have a 

strict criterion of RA. Disclosure of any potential bias is recommended for randomized controlled trials 

(RCTs). The Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic Reviews and Meta-Analyses (PRISMA) 

statement requires meta-analysis authors to report both potential source of bias or COIs of a meta-

analysis, but does not address the reporting of such biases from included RCTs. Therefore, it would 

be possible not to capture meta-analyses where all RCTs were non-allegiant but one of the authors of 

meta-analysis was. However, we found only 6 meta-analyses of RCTs that did not meet our eligibility 

criteria in terms of allegiance from included RCTs as presented in supl. Figure 1. (Page 35)  
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5. According to Supplementary Figure 1, it seems the authors excluded  

meta-analyses that didn’t exclusively concern RCTs, but I couldn’t find  

any information about that in the text. Please explain.  

• We added the following statement “Meta-analyses with studies pertain to study designs other than 

RCTs were excluded.” (Page 9, Lines 210-211)  

 

6. I’m not sure about the method of including RCTs solely from their previous  

inclusion in meta-analyses. I think it should at least be mentioned as a  

limitation the fact that the authors relied on searches of previously published  

meta-analyses for finding RCTs.  

• We have now added this limitation in the discussion section “Our approach assessed only RCTs 

included in the eligible meta-analyses and therefore other RCTs in the literature have not been 

appraised. Nevertheless, there is no evidence that this additional information will be significantly 

different from our collection of RCTs and the large number of included studies gives us statistical 

power to derive solid inferences” (Page 19, Lines 461-465)  

 

7. The authors assess methods for controlling for allegiance, but I couldn’t  

find any definition of what the authors deem an appropriate method for  

controlling for allegiance?  

• This is a valid comment but, as in the rest of the paper, we are focusing on the reporting provided by 

the authors and we do not aim to assess the adequate procedures. Therefore, we report the methods 

of allegiance adjustment as it is provided by the initial authors (e.g., subgroup analysis, meta-

regression, balanced allegiance etc) and we discussed them in the discussion method (Page 10, 

Lines 242-244, Page 11, Lines 254-255 and Page 18, Lines 445-447and 449 respectively)  

 

8. The manuscript should be language edited by a native English speaker. I found it hard to 

understand parts of the manuscript due to language issues.  

• In this revised version we have now added language corrections and revisions.  

 

 

Minor issues:  

9. On page 14, the following sentence is unclear: The comparison between strong allegiant RCTs 

(16/25) and weak allegiant RCTs (9/25) revealed statistical significant differences in terms of declare 

RA (Fisher's exact=0.055,  

p=0.89). First, a p-value of .89 means that the finding is non-significant,  

but the authors say the finding is statistically significant? Second, if the  

finding is statistically significant (assuming the p-value was not correctly  

stated), the finding has to be explained better. Does it mean that the stronger  

allegiant RCTs reported allegiance less often than the weaker allegiant RCTs, or  

the other way around?  

• We thank the reviewer for the useful comment. Indeed this statement it was not correctly stated. We 

have now added the correct information “The comparison between strong allegiant RCTs (16/25) and 

weak allegiant RCTs (9/25) revealed statistical significant differences in terms of declaration of RA (p= 

0.003). That is, the stronger allegiant RCTs reported allegiance more often than the weaker allegiant 

RCTs”( Pages 15-16, Lines 372-375)  

10 I’ m not sure about the reporting standards for BMJ Open, but reporting  

p-values in the form of exponential figures (e.g. βp= 7.2x10-29β) is not  

the standard in most journals (I would write this as βp < .001β).  

• Usually BMJ reporting standards require full information. We leave this upon editor’s discretion.  

 

Answer to Reviewer 2:  
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The introduction sets out the debate as to the relevance of RA bias in the  

reporting of psychotherapy studies. There is argument for and against. Given the debate, it would be 

welcome if the authors might take a stand and say that they think it is an important topic in RCTs of 

psychotherapy treatment and explain their reasons for such a choice. Second, can the authors 

elaborate on the importance of reporting RA for the conduct of meta-analysis?  

• We thank the reviewer for the useful comment. We have now added the following statement “RA is 

an important factor in producing the benefits of a preferred treatment and therefore attention should 

be given when interpreting the results of RCTs (e.g., therapist allegiance). Moreover without reporting 

RA in meta-analyses the evaluation of the evidence derived may be limited. It is reasonable to 

assume that neglected reporting of RA could be considered as a methodological issue” (Pages 6-7, 

Lines 148-152)  

I think it is important to distinguish between study designs, methodology and reporting of results. It is 

the design and implementation of any RCT that could introduce potential biases, e.g. therapists. In the 

reporting of results too bias can be apparent, but in using a methodology such as meta-analysis I 

would rather more be seeking to understand that the methodology employed for the meta-analysis 

was standard and therefore less likely to be biased? Perhaps an explanation of the different sources 

of biases in RCT and in meta-analysis might help to make this clearer for the reader.  

• We thank the reviewer for the useful comment. We added “Similar mechanisms could occur 

regarding meta-analyses and studies selection. Meta-analysis reflects the potentials methodological 

deficits of the primary studies due to the presence of RA. Thus meta-analyses could display the same 

methodological deficits as the primary studies in meta-analysis design, data analysis, and 

interpretation of the results etc., because of RA of meta-analysis authors. Probably, the developers of 

some specific psychological treatments may present more interest for the evidence based practice of 

their own therapies than others. The RA of meta-analysis authors is found to correlate with meta-

analysis outcomes” in introduction section and “According to Staines and Cleland “RA represents a 

major overestimation bias, is a frequent phenomenon applied directly to both primary studies and 

meta-analyses and additionally meta-analysts, like primary investigators, can exhibit allegiance to a 

hypothesis being tested” in discussion section. (Page 6, Lines 138- 145 and Page 17, Lines 407-410 

respectively)  

 

 

The authors provide no rationale for the search criteria: the identification of papers in high-impact 

journals?  

 

• As per answer to reviewer #1 we have now explained our rational of IF criterion. (Pages 7-8, Lines, 

172-174)  

 

 

 

Answer to Reviewer 3:  

1 This is a carefully described and performed review article describing the  

assessment of researcher allegiance in meta-analyses of psychotherapy. I was  

initially concerned by the author's assessment of allegiance, but use of a  

previously -published standardized framework alleviated this concern.  

Additionally, I was initially concerned by the use of impact factor as an  

inclusion criteria. This obviously biases towards positive studies, which tend  

to get published in better journals. However as the authors' strategy was based  

on meta-analyses rather than individual RCTs, this is not as much of a problem.  

Another way to cull the number of studies would have been to limit by disease  

state or modality, but the authors chose to be more general. Arguments could  

have been made either way.  

• We thank the reviewer for the critical comment. It is a fact that both arguments have pros and cons. 
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However we preferred to evaluate the entire field of psychotherapy treatments and conditions in terms 

of reporting of RA over to limit by a specific condition or type of psychotherapy. We believed that our 

strategy ensures for the external validity of our results.  

2 Ultimately, this is an important issue that should be treated the same way as sponsor affiliation in 

psycho-pharmaceutical studies. Therefore, the authors should be congratulated on a preliminary 

attempt to assess researcher allegiance in meta-analyses of psychotherapy research.  

• We thank the reviewer for the encouraging comment. As we have stated in the discussion section 

“psychotherapy field should move forward, following what is accomplished with the pharmaceutical 

industry trials and sponsorship biases. Similar statements such as PRISMA statement could be 

adopted or extended to require authors of meta-analyses to report RA of both meta-analyses and 

primary studies or report that RA was not disclosed”. (Page 18, Lines, 434-438)  

Answer to Reviewer 4:  

1 The authors mention that psychotherapy is the first field to look at allegiance in clinical research, 

which may be true, but it might be beneficial for the authors to discuss how this looks in other settings 

(so as to set the stage for how bias affects research).  

• We have added now in the introduction section the statement “Similar potential personal 

expectations and financial relationships favouring positive results have also been found to affect 

biomedical research” (Page 5, Lines 109-110)  

 

2. The literature review is concise and thorough. However, I did find myself wanting more information 

related to how allegiance in psychotherapy is different than in other fields. The authors briefly discuss 

allegiance is an issue because trials cant be double blind. But, there should be more attention to this 

specific issue. As well, the nature of psychotherapy and the history of the medical model may 

contribute to a stronger rationale in the literature review.  

• We agree with the reviewer. Psychotherapy RCTs could not exactly follow the paradigm of drug 

trials since the nature of psychotherapy allow more easily investigator biases and expectations to 

affect outcomes. We have now added the introduction section “Furthermore, the nature of 

psychotherapy in contradiction to pharmacotherapy is very difficult to study. Methodological weakness 

such as wait-list control group, single group designs, small samples, and subjective measurement of 

clinical improvement may allow RA to interfere” (Page 6, Lines128-131)  

 

 

3. Since it is 2015, I highly suggest that the authors update their search. There are several meta-

analyses that have come out recently that fit their search criteria.  

 

• We thank the reviewer for the useful comment. Our results are based on a database of thousands of 

meta-analysis and it also incorporates the time-consuming task of assessing allegiance in hundreds 

of meta-analyses and thousands of RCTS. We believe that the sample size of almost 150 meta-

analyses and more than a thousand RCTS provide us with large statistical power to observe such 

differences and allows robust inferences. A new search until January 2014 reveal 8 new m-a reporting 

allegiance out of almost 150 new published m-a based in our criteria. We do not expect that this 

addition would alter our findings even if all meta-analyses had adequate reporting.  

 

 

4. How did the authors come up with what was defined as RA? Several studies have coding manuals 

that define allegiances this study should either cite those studies or describe the rationale behind their 

definition on page 7, when describing which studies were included. (Below in the coding of allegiance, 

the authors mention Wampold’s criteria, this should be included on page 7)  

• We agree with the comment. We included Wampold’s criteria in selection of meta-analyses section 

and we explained the rationale behind this decision (Pages 8-9, Lines180-200)  

 

5. What was the rationale for having a dichotomous variable for allegiance? It  
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seems as though it might be advantageous, in a study that is solely about RA  

to evaluate both the dichotomous and continuous variables to answer separate hypotheses.  

• We agree with the comment. The categories YES vs. NO are useful for a paper about the reporting 

of studies. However we have applied both methods. We have already stated in methods section that 

“We used a two-step approach. We first rated evidence of various indicators of RA according to a six 

point scale (from 0 to 5) proposed by Wampold et al. (2). Then, we assigned an absolute allegiance 

rating of “YES” (for RA= 1-5) and “NO” (for RA=0) for each psychotherapy intervention of the 

included.” This procedure gives the advantage of including all possible indicators of allegiance from 

strong to weak allegiance in both dichotomous and continuous variables”. We also provided results 

for both methods in results section. (Page 12, Lines 279-28)  

 

6. On page 11, the authors indicate that 25% of the treatments were CBT were these defined by the 

authors of the studies or by the authors of this current meta-analysis? It seems as though treatments 

were collapsed into categories defined by the authors.  

• We have now added “We employed the actual definition of each meta-analysis in order to categorize 

the form of psychotherapy treatments (e.g., CBT , PIPs, FST etc.)” (Page10, Lines 244-246)  

7. Also, the authors should define how they determined efficacy vs effectiveness (though there is a 

standard in the field, authors of manuscripts often do not follow the standard and self-define).  

• We employed the meta-analysis authors’ decisions concerning efficacy vs effectiveness. We stated 

it in the revised version (Page 10, Lines 246-247)  

 

 

8. What analyses were used for inter-rater agreement?  

• We used Cohen's Kappa as a measure of agreement between the two investigators. We have now 

provided it in the text .(Page 13, Lines 306-307)  

 

9. The authors indicate: Two plausible explanations can be provided. First, the state of RA is still 

debatable in terms of possible bias, and although it may  

be universal in practice settings, its nature effects vary considerably in the  

literature. This statement appears very vague and needs extrapolation. It  

seems that the authors want to say more here, but as it stands, it does not  

really indicate much.  

• We thank the reviewer for the comment. We have now added the following statement “It is a fact of 

the RA stretches back to the famous Dodo verdict and also challenges in terms of better performance 

delivery treatment. Very often RA is used as moderator variable to look at differences between 

studies” (Page 17, Lines 419-422)  

 

10. The second explanation provided is that authors donβt use the term allegiance. The authors of the 

current study should have a very clear and detailed paragraph of recommendations for how studies 

could do a better job of thisβperhaps something should be done to improve the standards in the field 

and if there is more clarity from papers such as this one, it could greatly improve how studies report 

allegiance.  

 

• We have now provided a more comprehensive paragraph regarding recommendations in order to 

improve the standards in the field in discussion section. (Pages 18-19, Lines 443-455) 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fredrik Falkenström 
Linköping University  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I reviewed the first version of this manuscript as well, and I think the 
authors have accommodated the concerns I had. The subject is an 
important one and I believe this paper will have a significant impact 
on the field. I only have one concern about this revision, and that is 
that the language still has some problems. Although I no longer have 
any trouble understanding what the authors mean, I still see many 
grammatical errors despite the fact that I am not myself native 
English speaker. However, I leave it to the Action Editor to decide if 
this should be corrected by the authors or if it is minor enough so 
that it can be fixed by the Journal's copyreaders.   

 

REVIEWER Stephanie Budge 
University of Wisconsin-Madison 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have very few comments for the authors. They addressed all of my 
concerns from the original review. However, I still found the second 
paragraph on page 16 to be confusing. It was vague in the first 
version and this version continues to need more clarity. Overall, this 
paper is a great contribution and I hope that authors of 
psychotherapy studies integrate the recommendations from this 
study!  
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